Bargaining unit members who sustain a serious on-duty injury as a result of the 

unlawful and intentional act or gross negligence of another may be eligible to receive a 

supplement equal to the difference between their Workers’ Compensation benefit and 

their thirteen (13) week average take home pay, for up to an additional two hundred 

seventy five (275) calendar days after the initial ninety (90) day period.  All questions 

regarding eligibility for the supplemental payment provided in this section shall be finally 

resolved in the sole discretion of the Sheriff without resort to the grievance and